
SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY 

DEPT: Public Wo BOARD AGENDA # *C-4 
1 ' J 

Urgent n Routine AGENDA DATE September 9, 2008 

CEO Concurs with~ecommendation ES NO 415 Vote Required YES NO 
(Information Attached) 

SUBJECT: 

Approval of Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with GDR Engineering to Include Additional Engineering 
Services for the Salida Boulevard Corridor Plan Project 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Approve Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with GDR Engineering to include additional engineering 
services for the Salida Boulevard Corridor Plan Project. 

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with GDR 
Engineering for the Salida Boulevard Corridor Plan Project. 

3. Direct the Auditor-Controller to make the necessary budget adjustments per the financial transaction 
sheet. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The estimated total cost of the project is $2,800,000. The project is funded by the following sources: 
$1,800,000 of Environmental Impact Report Traffic Mitigation Fees (EIR), $500,000 EIR Salida Storm 
Drain Funds, $250,000 Stanislaus County Redevelopment Funds, and $250,000 Stanislaus County Public 
Works Road Fund-Proposition 1 B monies. At this time, $44,580 is needed for additional engineering 
services associated with delivering the improvement project. Funds for this project are available in the 
Public Works Road fund balance. 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------. 
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No. 



Approval of Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with GDR Engineering to Include Additional 
Engineering Services for the Salida Boulevard Corridor Plan Project 

DISCUSSION: 

This project consists of improvements to Salida Boulevard from Pelandale Avenue to the northern 
end. The original improvements consisted of sidewalks, street lighting, a new traffic signal at the 
intersection of Salida Boulevard and Broadway Avenue, drainage improvements, overlaying of the 
existing pavement, abandonment of Cloutier Road, access driveways for the properties adjoining 
Cloutier Road, and striping and landscaping. Landscaping was removed from the project due to the 
recent failure of the ballot procedure to form the Salida Boulevard Landscape and Lighting District 
that would have included this element. 

In August 2007, the Board of Supervisors awarded a consulting service contract to GDR Engineering 
for the design of the Salida Boulevard Corridor Plan Project. In April 2008, the agreement with GDR 
Engineering was amended by Amendment #I for additional design services in the amount of $9,000. 
After a review of this project, prior to construction, it became apparent that additional survey services 
would be required for the successful completion of this project. The additional survey services 
include construction staking for all proposed improvements. County personnel requested a cost 
proposal from GDR Engineering. The additional survey needed for the successful completion of this 
project will cost $44,580. 

POLICY ISSUES: 

The Board should consider if the recommended actions are consistent with its priorities of providing a 
safe community, a healthy community and a well-planned infrastructure system. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

There is no staffing impact associated with this item. 

BV: la 

L:\ROADS\9430 - Salida Blvd Improvement Project\Design\Board Items\GDR Agree Amend #2 

Page 2 



AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 
BUDGET JOURNAL 

Page 1 of 

Balance Type 
Category 
Source 
Currency 
Budget Name 
Batch Name 
Journal Name 
Journal description 
Period 
Organization 

Budget 
Budget - Upload 

USD 
LEGAL BUDGET 

BO# 

Transfer budget to Salida Blvd Corridor Plan Amendment #2 for GDR Engineering 
JUL-07 to JUN-081 
Stanislaus Budget Org ] 

Description 

---------------------*------------------------------ 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------. 

Line 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

Debit 
incr appropriations 

decr est revenve 
44,580.00 

44,580.00 

89,160.00 

GDR Engineering 
----3--- 

Credit 
decr appropriations 

incr est revenue 

44,580.00 

44,580.00 

89,160.00 

Transfer budset to Salida Blvd Corridor Plan Amendment #2 for 
---em---------- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Fund 
4 

1102 
1102 
1102 
1102 

Org 
7 

40310 
40310 
40310 
40310 

,Coding 
Account 

5 
63280 
65660 
87550 
87550 

Misc 
6 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Totals 

-0 
0 

.O 

.O 
0 
-0 
.o 
-0 
.o 
.o 
.o 
.o 
.O 
.O 
.O 
.O 
.O 
.O 
.o 
.O 
.O 
.o 
.O 
.O 
.O 

Structure 
GR Proj 

7 
9430 

0 
0 

9430 

Loc 
6 
0 
0 
0 
0 










